9 9 5 0 0 - 4 1 1 1 4 - 0 1 E
FOREWORD
The SUZUKI LT160E was designed to offer supe-
rior performance through four stroke power,
equipped with a reverse gear. The suspension sys-
tem consists of “wishbone” for front and “swingarm”
for rear.
1

Regulated voltage 13.5 – 15.5 V at 5 000 r/min.
Starter relay resistance 3 – 7 Ω
Battery Type designation YB9A-A
Capacity 12 V 32.4 kC (9 Ah)/10 HR
Standard
electrolyte S.G. 1.28 at 20°C (68°F)
Fuse size 15 A
ITEM SPECIFICATION
Headlight HI 45
LO 45
Brake light/Taillight *21/5
Reverse indicator light 3.4
Neutral indicator light 3.4
LT160K3/K4 (’03, ’04-MODELS)  LT-F160K3/K4/K5 (’03, ’04, ’05-MODELS)     15-10
BRAKE + WHEEL Unit: mm (in)
SUSPENSION
TIRE PRESSURE
ITEM  STANDARD/SPECIFICATION LIMIT
Front brake lever free travel 30
(1.2) —
Rear brake pedal free travel 20 – 30
(0.8 – 1.2) —
Brake drum I.D. Front —  120.7
(4.75)
Rear —  150.7
(5.93)
Brake lining thickness — 1.5
(0.06)
Steering angle Inside 41° —
Outside 30° —
Turning radius 2.4 m (7.9 ft) —
Toe-in (with 75 kg, 165 lbs) 3 – 11 (0.1 – 0.4) —
Caster 8° —
Trail 31 (1.2) —
Wheel axle runout Rear — 8.0
(0.31)
Wheel rim size Front 8 × 5.5 AT —
Rear 8 × 8.0 AT —
Tire size Front AT 20 × 7-8 ✩ —
Rear AT 22 × 10-8 ✩ —
Tire tread depth Front 4.0
(0.16) —
Rear 4.0
(0.16) —
ITEM STANDARD LIMIT  NOTE
Rear shock absorber spring
setting 2nd position —
Front wheel travel 80
(3.1) —
Rear wheel travel 90
(3.5) —
Swingarm pivot shaft runout — 0.6
(0.02)
COLD INFLATION
TIRE PRESSURE
LOAD CAPACITY
130 kg (285 lbs)
kPa kgf/cm2 psi
FRONT 25 0.25 3.6
REAR 20 0.20 2.9
15-11     LT160K3/K4 (’03, ’04-MODELS)  LT-F160K3/K4/K5 (’03, ’04, ’05-MODELS)
FUEL + OIL
ITEM SPECIFICATION  NOTE
Fuel type Use only unleaded gasoline of at least 87 pump
octane (R/2 + M/2) or 91 octane or higher rated by
the research method.
Gasoline containing MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl
Ether), less than 10% ethanol, or less than 5%
methanol with appropriate cosolvents and corro-
sion inhibitor is permissible.
Fuel tank including reserve 8.5 L
(2.2/1.9 US/lmp gal)
reserve 1.1 L

Regulated voltage 13.5 – 15.5 V at 5 000 r/min.
Starter relay resistance 3 – 7 Ω
Battery Type designation YB9A-A
Capacity 12 V 32.4 kC (9 Ah)/10 HR
Standard
electrolyte S.G. 1.28 at 20°C (68°F)
Fuse size 15 A
ITEM SPECIFICATION
Headlight HI 45
LO 45
Brake light/Taillight *21/5
Reverse indicator light 3.4
Neutral indicator light 3.4
15-17     LT160K3/K4 (’03, ’04-MODELS)  LT-F160K3/K4/K5 (’03, ’04, ’05-MODELS)
BRAKE + WHEEL Unit: mm (in)
SUSPENSION
TIRE PRESSURE
ITEM  STANDARD/SPECIFICATION LIMIT
Front brake lever free travel 30
(1.2) —
Rear brake pedal free travel 20 – 30
(0.8 – 1.2) —
Brake drum I.D. Front —  120.7
(4.75)
Rear —  150.7
(5.93)
Brake lining thickness — 1.5
(0.06)
Steering angle Inside 41° —
Outside 30° —
Turning radius 2.4 m (7.9 ft) —
Toe-in (with 75 kg, 165 lbs) 3 – 11 (0.1 – 0.4) —
Caster 8° —
Trail 31 (1.2) —
Wheel axle runout Rear — 8.0
(0.31)
Wheel rim size Front 8 × 5.5 AT —
Rear 8 × 8.0 AT —
Tire size Front AT 20 × 7-8 ✩ —
Rear AT 22 × 10-8 ✩ —
Tire tread depth Front 4.0
(0.16) —
Rear 4.0
(0.16) —
ITEM STANDARD LIMIT  NOTE
Rear shock absorber spring
setting 2nd position —
Front wheel travel 80
(3.1) —
Rear wheel travel 90
(3.5) —
Swingarm pivot shaft runout — 0.6
(0.02)
COLD INFLATION
TIRE PRESSURE
LOAD CAPACITY
130 kg (285 lbs)
kPa kgf/cm2 psi
FRONT 25 0.25 3.6
REAR 20 0.20 2.9
LT160K3/K4 (’03, ’04-MODELS)  LT-F160K3/K4/K5 (’03, ’04, ’05-MODELS)     15-18
FUEL + OIL
ITEM SPECIFICATION  NOTE
Fuel type Use only unleaded gasoline of at least 87 pump
octane (R/2 + M/2) or 91 octane or higher rated by